cement business is a majority economic beneficiary. As a result of this internal restructure, the tax basis of this intellectual property was
recognized at fair market value and is subject to amortization for US income tax purposes. The Company established a valuation
allowance against the deferred tax asset for the intellectual property that has an indefinite life for US income tax purposes and is not
subject to tax amortization.

F-19

James Hardie Industries plc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, which requires the statement of cash flows to explain the change during the period
in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. The Company
adopted ASU No. 2016-18 starting with the fiscal year beginning 1 April 2018 and the amendments in ASU No. 2016-18 were applied on a
retrospective basis for each period presented. In accordance with disclosure requirements of this new accounting standard, the impact of
adoption on the consolidated statements of cash flows was as follows:

 Year ended 31 March 2018

(Millions of US dollars) As reported
ASU 2016-18
Adjustment  As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period $ 78.9  $ 113.9  $ 192.8
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 281.6  31.6  313.2

   Restricted cash - Asbestos 95.2  (95.2 )  —
   Payment to AICF (102.2 )  102.2  —
   Asbestos liability (104.4 )  104.4  —
   Asbestos claims paid —  (104.4 )  (104.4 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 295.0  7.0  302.0
Purchase of investments - Asbestos —  (78.4 )  (78.4 )
Proceeds from investments - Asbestos —  40.0  40.0
Net cash used in investing activities (200.6 )  (38.4 )  (239.0 )
   Repayments of NSW Loan - Asbestos —  (51.9 )  (51.9 )
Net cash used in financing activities 112.5  (51.9 )  60.6

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash (4.2 )  1.0  (3.2 )

 Year ended 31 March 2017

(Millions of US dollars) As reported
ASU 2016-18
Adjustment  As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period $ 107.1  $ 22.0  $ 129.1
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 78.9  113.9  192.8

   Restricted cash - Asbestos 0.9  (0.9 )  —
   Payment to AICF (91.1 )  91.1  —
   Asbestos liability (92.0 )  92.0  —
   Asbestos claims paid —  (91.8 )  (91.8 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 292.1  90.4  382.5
   Proceeds from NSW Loan - Asbestos —  77.0  77.0
   Repayments of NSW Loan - Asbestos —  (74.3 )  (74.3 )
Net cash used in financing activities (212.7 )  2.7  (210.0 )

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash 1.4  (1.2 )  0.2

F-20

James Hardie Industries plc
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-01, which clarifies the definition of a business to assist entities with evaluating whether
transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions or disposals of either assets or of businesses. The Company adopted ASU No. 2017-
01 starting with the fiscal year beginning 1 April 2018 and the adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the consolidated
financial statements.